## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of: Electronic Application Of
Kentucky Power Company For (1) A General
Adjustment Of Its Rates For Electric Service; (2)
Approval Of Tariffs And Riders; (3) Approval Of

Accounting Practices To Establish Regulatory
Assets And Liabilities; (4) Approval Of A

Certificate Of Public Convenience And Necessity;

And (5) All Other Required Approvals And Relief.

Case No 2020-00174 (Post-Case Correspondence File)

## RESPONSE OF KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS

Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC") submits this Response to the Motion to Amend January 13, 2021 Order ("Order") filed by Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or "Company") on February 24, 2023. KIUC does not oppose Kentucky Power's request to remove from the Order the directive that the Company file a general base rate adjustment application for rates effective January 1, 2024. The benefits arising from the expiration of the Rockport UPA are being and will continue to be flowed through the Purchase Power Adjustment Rider. Thus, the concern motivating the Order's rate case filing directive has already been addressed and that filing deadline is no longer necessary.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael L. Kurtz

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

**BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY** 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513.421.2255 Fax: 513.421.2764

mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com

ikylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC.

March 7, 2023